## SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor Gary McKinney upon his retirement as the Environmental/Brownfield Specialist for the city of Anderson.

# LANANE

, read first time and referred to Committee on



#### Introduced

Second Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2018)

## SENATE RESOLUTION

### MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor Gary McKinney upon
 his retirement as the Environmental/Brownfield Specialist for
 the city of Anderson.

4 *Whereas, Gary McKinney joined the city of Anderson in* 5 1987 under the title of Inspector/Tech in Air Pollution Control;

Whereas, For three decades, Mr. McKinney served the city
of Anderson with dignity and honor, retiring as the Anderson
Environmental/Brownfield Specialist;

9 Whereas, Faced with many hurdles, Mr. McKinney
10 remained a prominent protector of Anderson's local economic
11 environment from red tape and bureaucratic stalls;

Whereas, Mr. McKinney's reliability, thoroughness,
resilience, and trustworthiness were admired and cared for by
his colleagues inside and outside the office;

Whereas, Mr. McKinney demonstrated an unmatched love
for his family which was evident in every action taken
throughout his tenure; and



2018

DR 3835/DI AM

Whereas, By expressing positivity, focus, and unmatched 1 determination, Mr. McKinney set a tremendous example for all 2 those that will follow in his footsteps in the city of Anderson: 3 4 Therefore, Be it resolved by the Senate of the 5 General Assembly of the State of Indiana: 6 7 SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate recognizes Mr. McKinney's many years of dedicated service to the city of Anderson 8 upon his retirement. 9 SECTION 2. That the Secretary of the Senate is hereby 10 directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Gary McKinney. 11

